

No. B295666

**IN THE
CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 4**

JASON BRILEY,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

CITY OF WEST COVINA,

Defendant and Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF
THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
THE HONORABLE TERRY GREEN, PRESIDING
LOWER COURT CASE NO.: BC630552

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA
CITIES AND CALIFORNIA SPECIAL DISTRICTS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT CITY OF
WEST COVINA**

J. Scott Tiedemann, Bar No. 180456
David A. Urban, Bar No. 159633
Alex Y. Wong, Bar No. 217667
LIEBERT CASSIDY WHITMORE
6033 West Century Boulevard, 5th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90045
Telephone: 310.981.2000
Facsimile: 310.337.0837

Attorneys for Amici Curie LEAGUE OF
CALIFORNIA CITIES and CALIFORNIA
SPECIAL DISTRICTS ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	5
II. LEGAL ARGUMENT	10
A. THE EXHAUSTION OF INTERNAL ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES DOCTRINE APPLIES TO CLAIMS THAT DISCIPLINARY ACTION VIOLATED LABOR CODE SECTION 1102.5	10
1. Public Policy Behind the Exhaustion Requirement	10
2. The Exhaustion Requirement Applies to Claims that Discipline Was Retaliatory in Violation of Labor Code Section 1102.5 Even Where Disciplinary Appeal Procedures Do Not Expressly Refer to Consideration of Retaliation or Other Affirmative Defenses	14
B. THE FUTILITY EXCEPTION ONLY APPLIES UNDER VERY NARROW AND SPECIFIC CIRCUMSTANCES AND SHOULD BE VIEWED AS DISFAVORED	19
1. The Trial Court Misapplied the Futility Exception Here	19
2. The Trial Court’s Interpretation of the Exhaustion Requirements Would Undermine the Purpose of the Requirements to the Detriment of California’s Cities, Special Districts, and Other Local Agencies.....	24
III. CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Morgado v. Regents of Univ. of California</i> , 2013 WL 2252115, *11 (N.D. Cal. May 22, 2013)	11, 13
<u>State Cases</u>	
<i>Abelleira v. District Court of Appeal</i> (1941) 17 Cal.2d 280	10
<i>Bollengier v. Doctors Med. Ctr.</i> (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 1115	5, 20, 21, 22
<i>Campbell v. Regents of the University of California</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 311	passim
<i>Coachella Valley Mosquito & Vector Control Dist. v.</i> <i>California Pub. Emp't Relations Bd.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1072	20
<i>Collins v. Woods</i> (1984) 158 Cal.App.3d 439	6
<i>Cutting v. Vaughn</i> (1920) 182 Cal. 151	7
<i>Doyle v. City of Chino</i> (1981) 117 Cal.App.3d 673	20, 21
<i>Econ. Empower. Found. v. Quakenbush</i> (1997) 57 Cal.App.4th 677	20
<i>Edgren v. Regents of University of California</i> (1984) 158 Cal.App.3d 515	15
<i>Glendale City Employees' Assn., Inc. v. City of</i> <i>Glendale</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 328	16
<i>Lloyd v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 320	16

<i>Ogo Associates v. City of Torrance</i> (1974) 37 Cal.App.3d 830	20
<i>Palmer v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 899	10
<i>Satyadi v. West Contra Costa Healthcare District</i> (2014) 232 Cal.App.4th 1022	15
<i>Terris v. County of Santa Barbara</i> (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 551	5
<i>Westlake Cmty. Hosp v. Superior Court</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 465.....	10, 11, 15
<u>State Statutes</u>	
Evidence Code section 664	7
Labor Code section 1102.5	5, 14, 15, 16
Labor Code section 98.7	15
